Ŷ, Ċ, 4

. ЭЪ

2.

÷

Ŷ

Ċ,

4

2

.

r Fi

2.

÷

ç,

Ċ, -

200 - X

. ЭЪ

2.

÷

ç,

Ċ,

-

Ż

.

. ЭЪ

2.

÷

CHAPTER III.

An ACI to ratify on behalf of the State of Penn. fylvania, an Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, relative to the choosing of a Prefident and Vice-Prefident of the United States.

X 7 HEREAS, in purfuance of the fifth article V of the conflitution of the United States, a certain amendment, in lieu of the third paragraph of the first fection of the second article of the conftitution of the United States, has been propofed by the Congress cf the United States, two-thirds of both houses concurring, for the confideration of the legislature of the feveral states: And whereas, the legislature of Pennfylvania, having maturely deliberated thereon, have refolved to adopt and ratify the fame, as herein after recited, as part of the constitution of the United States: Therefore,

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Penn/ylvania, in General Affembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the fame, That Ratification of the following amendment of the constitution of an amend-ment proposed the United States proposed by the Congress by Congress to thereof, viz. " The electors shall meet in their " respective states, and vote, by ballot, for prefi-" dent and vice-prefident, one of whom at leaft " fhall not be an inhabitant of the fame ftate with " themfelves, they fhall name in their ballots, the " perfon voted for as prefident, and in diffinct " ballots the perfon voted for as vice-prefident; " and they shall make distinct lists of all perfons " voted for as prefident, and of all perfons voted " for as vice-prefident, and of the number of " votes for each; which lifts they shall fign and " certify, and transmit, fealed, to the feat of the " government

the confittution of the United States.

" government of the United States, directed to " the prefident of the fenate; the prefident of the " fenate shall, in the prefence of the fenate and " house of representatives, open all the certifi-" cates, and the votes shall then be counted; the " perfon having the greatest number of votes for " prefident, shall be the prefident, if fuch number " be a majority of the whole number of electors " appointed; and if no perfon have fuch majority, " then from the perfons having the higheft num-* bers, not exceeding three on the lift of those " voted for as prefident, the houfe of reprefenta-" tives thall che ofe immediately, by ballot, the " prefident; but in choofing the prefident, the " votes shall be taken by states; the representa-" tion from each state having one vote; a quo-" rum, for this purpofe, shall confist of a member " or members from two thirds of the flates, and " a majority of all the flates fhall be neceffary to a " choice; and if the houfe of reprefentatives shall " not choole a prefident, whenever the right of " choice shall devolve upon them, before the " fourth day of March next following, then the " vice-prefident shall act as prefident, as in the " cafe of the death or other conflicutional difabi-" lity of the prefident; the perfon having the " greateft number of votes as vice-prefident shall " be the vice-prefident, if fuch number be a ma-" jority of the whole number of electors ap-" pointed; and if no perfon have a majority, then, " from the two highest numbers on the lift, the " fenate shall choose the vice-president; a quo-" rum, for the purpofe, shall confist of two-thirds " of the whole number of fenators, and a ma-" " jority of the whole number shall be necessary * to a choice; but no perfon conftitutionally in-" eligible to the office of prefident shall be eligible " to that of vice-prefident of the United States," in lieu of the third paragraph of the first fection

of

of the fecond article of the conflitution of the United States, be, and it is hereby ratified on behalf of the ftate of Pennfylvania, to become, when ratified by the legiflatures of three-fourths of the feveral ftates, part of the conflitution of the United States.

SIMON SNYDER, Speaker

of the Houfe of Representatives.

ي. ک

-2

化二硫二四 的一字 医血管

5

ROBERT WHITEHILL, Speaker

of the Senate.

APPROVED—the feventh day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and four.

THOMAS M'KEAN, Governor

of the Commonwealth of Pennfylvania.

CHAPTER IV.

An ACT altering and crecting certain Election Districts in the County of Somerset.

Section 1. DE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assenbly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That from and after the passing of this A certain part Act, all that part of Stoney Creek Township,

of Stoney creek in Somerfet county, lying north of a line betownship, in somerfet count ginning at Somerfet township line, near Schriocks